





DOCUMENT UPDATES

The UltraBook 170/200 Hardware User's Guide contains the following documentation updates. Please review these changes BEFORE setting up and using your UltraBook portable workstation.

Page	Original Text	New Text
Page 2-2	Step 3 Install the Lithium-Ion batteries.	Step 3 Install the Lithium-Ion battery.
Page 2-3	If you have turned on the UltraBook, power down the UltraBook and turn it off. Insert the battery pack into the bay. Push in until you hear it click into place. The battery bay is located on the same side of the unit as the PCMCIA and SCSI ports.	Insert the battery pack into the bay. Push in until you hear it click into place. The battery bay is located on the same side of the unit as the PCMCIA and SCSI ports.
Page 3-3	3. Be sure the power switch is in the OFF position before connecting the AC adapter. Never connect the AC adapter with the power switch in the ON position.	TEXT REMOVED
Page 3-4	The AC adapter can be plugged into a 90 – 264-Volt source at 47 – 63 Hz. The AC adapter will automatically adjust to the AC input voltage and frequency. The only requirement is that the AC adapter/charger must correctly fit the AC outlet.	The AC adapter can be plugged into a 100 – 264-Volt source at 47 – 63 Hz. The AC adapter will automatically adjust to the AC input voltage and frequency. The only requirement is that the AC adapter/charger must correctly fit the AC outlet.
Page 3-9	A variety of system messages will be displayed on the screen as the Sun OS continues to boot. After the last system message, the screen will display the “hostname console login” prompt.	A variety of system messages will be displayed on the screen as Solaris continues to boot. After the last system message, the screen will display the “hostname console login” prompt.

Page	Original Text	New Text
Page 3-16	<p>Ejecting PCMCIA Cards The eject button work each slot independently. To eject a card, push the applicable PCMCIA eject button. The card will release and slide out.</p> <p>Using an External Keyboard or Pointing Device When the UltraBook is on and an external keyboard is connected, the system returns to OBP. Typing go and pressing Enter returns you to the Sun operating system.</p>	<p>Ejecting PCMCIA Cards The eject buttons work each slot independently. To eject a card, push the applicable PCMCIA eject button. The card will release and slide out.</p> <p>Using an External Keyboard or Pointing Device When the UltraBook is on and an external keyboard is connected, the system returns to OBP. Typing go and pressing Enter returns you to the Sun operating system.</p>
Page 3-19	<p>To upgrade memory:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Power down the UltraBook and turn it off. 2. Turn the UltraBook over. 	<p>To upgrade memory:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Power down the UltraBook and turn it off. 2. Disconnect the AC adapter from the unit and remove the unit's battery pack. 3. Turn the UltraBook over.
Page 3-20	<p><i>If you are adding a new memory module</i>, insert it in the available slot (see Figure 3-12), pressing gently but firmly until the modules are fully seated.</p>	<p><i>If you are adding memory modules</i>, insert the modules into the RAM connector slots (see Figure 3-12), pressing gently but firmly until the modules are fully seated.</p>
Page 4-1	<p>Be sure that the power-on icon  is displayed on the Status LCD.</p>	<p>Be sure that the power-on icon  is displayed on the Status LCD after pushing the power button.</p>
Page 4-2	<p>Be sure that the power-on icon  is displayed on the Status LCD.</p>	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> a. Be sure that the power-on icon  is displayed on the Status LCD after pushing the power button. b. Make certain that the battery pack is correctly installed in the battery compartment. Refer to Chapter 3 and the UltraBook Hardware Reference Guide for complete information. c. Check to see if the battery pack is fully charged.

Page	Original Text	New Text
Page 4-5	c. Type config hme0 and press Enter to verify the Ethernet connection. Your display should show a list of active flags, one of which must be “up”. You should also see your Internet address.	c. Type ifconfig hme0 and press Enter to verify the Ethernet connection. Your display should show a list of active flags, one of which must be “up”. You should also see your Internet address.
Page 4-6	a. Check the monitor connection to the UltraBook. If you use an external monitor, be sure a J13W3-to-VGA adapter is used between the external monitor and the UltraBook external monitor connector.	a. Check the monitor connection to the UltraBook. If you use an external monitor, be sure that your monitor cable uses a Sun 13W3 type connector. A J13W3-to-VGA adapter is required to connect non Sun-type external monitors to the UltraBook.
Page B-1	ALL TEXT REMOVED AND REPLACED	SEE RDI DOCUMENTATION DISK FOR UPDATED TEXT FOR THIS APPENDIX
Page B-2	ALL TEXT REMOVED AND REPLACED	SEE RDI DOCUMENTATION DISK FOR UPDATED TEXT FOR THIS APPENDIX
Page C-2	Simultaneous display is supported in 1024x768 mode for the Proxima Ovation 944 LCD projection panel, using the Proxima VGA cable.	The UltraBook supports simultaneous on-board and external video device display using VESA standard 1024x768x60Hz mode and timing.

Notes